SECOND AMENDMENT TO
STANDARD AGREEMENT WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY REGARDING OFF-DUTY CONTRACTING OF
COUNTY SHERIFF DEPUTIES

This Second Amendment to Standard Agreement with Local Governmental Entity
Regarding Off-Duty Contracting of County Sheriff Deputies (hereinafter, “Second
Amendment”) is entered into by and between the local governmental entity set forth on the
signature page below (hereinafter, “LGE”) in the State of Texas; Williamson County, Texas
(hereinafter, “COUNTY™) a political subdivision of the State of Texas, and the Williamson County
Sheriff’s Office set forth on the signature page below (hereinafter, “SHERIFF’S OFFICE”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the LGE, COUNTY, and SHERIFF’S OFFICE previously executed that certain
Standard Agreement with Local Governmental Entity Regarding Off-Duty Contracting of County
Sheriff Deputies (the “Agreement™), being dated effective as of the date of the Commissioners
Court approval and execution on September 26, 2023, wherein COUNTY granted permission for
the LGE to contract, in a private capacity, with Deputies of the SHERIFF’S OFFICE while such
Deputies are not on duty for the COUNTY and for usage of the COUNTY’s vehicle related thereto:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY increased the vehicle usage reimbursement rate set forth under Section
7 of the Agreement and the parties executed a previous amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY increased the vehicle usage reimbursement rate set forth under Section
7 of the Agreement for the upcoming term of the Agreement and the parties executed a previous
amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to supplement, modify and amend the Agreement in
accordance with the provisions thereof.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the LGE, COUNTY, and SHERIFE’S OEFICE
agree that the Agreement is supplemented, amended and modified as follows:

I. Amendment to Section 7 of the Agreement:
Section 7 of the Agreement is amended and supplanted by the following:
COUNTY agrees to invoice LGE for the reimbursement amounts for DEPUTIES’ vehicle
usage at the rate of $15.00 per hour per vehicle (to cover LGE’s fair share of costs for

fuel, maintenance, and yearly premiums on automobile insurance). The LGE
acknowledges that the above-described reimbursement rate will not totally cover the entire

AGI 5.8 ILA WilCo Sheriff Vehicles
Order 25-0710-02



costs incurred by COUNTY for the fully equipped patrol vehicle that is being utilized by
such DEPUTIES in the LGE's boundaries; provided, however, COUNTY deems such
unrecovered costs for the fully equipped patrol vehicle to be of a public benefit to the

citizens of Williamson County.

1L Terms of Agreement Control and Extent of Second Amendment

All other terms of the Agreement and any prior amendments thereto, if any, which
have not been specifically amended herein shall remain the same and shall continue in full

force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the LGE, COUNTY, and SHERIFF’S OFFICE ha§e executed
this Second Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of October 1, 2025.

Local Governmental Entity (LGE):

Name of LGE: Brushy Creck MUD
Signature:,,/m /
Printed Name: %/0//0// //MG&/?/
Title: /g M/W

. A Y le
i

WILLIAMSON COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE:

Williamson County Sheriff

Printed Name of Official: Matthew Lindemann

Signature of Ofﬁciawm W

Date: JW\\\ \L\’ , 203_\(_3
|

Address of Office: 508 S. Rock St.
Georgetown, Texas 78626

AGI 5.8 ILA WilCo Sheriff Vehicles
Order 25-0710-02



COUNTY:

/)

By: Steve Snell (Jul 23,2025 12:19:28 CDT)

Williamson County Judge or

Presiding Officer,

Williamson County Commissioners Court
710 Main Street, Suite 101

Georgetown, Texas 78626

£ 07/23/2025

Date , 20

AGI 5.8 ILA WilCo Sheriff Vehicles
Order 25-0710-02






